The existing manufacturing plant of company is situated at 57/1 Site IV Industrial Area, Sahibabad, Ghaziabad and which 
has been taken on lease from Mr. Piyush Agrawal (owner of the property). Now, the Board of Directors of your company 

have decided to purchase the said property from Mr. Piyush Agrawal for an aggregate value of Rs 7,48,07,460/- (Rupees 

Seven Crore Forty Eight Lacs Seven Thousand Four Hundred Sixty only) and on such terms and conditions as may be 
mutually decided among parties.

As Mr. Piyush Agrawal is the Managing Director of the Company and also one of the promoters of the Company, hence he 
is related party within the meaning of section 2(76) of the Companies Act, 2013 and also under Clause 49 of the Listing